

Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda.

Demonstrações Financeiras
Referentes ao Exercício Findo em
31 de Dezembro de 2024 e
Relatório do Auditor Independente

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Auditores Independentes Ltda.

RELATÓRIO DO AUDITOR INDEPENDENTE SOBRE AS DEMONSTRAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS

Aos Diretores e Administradores da
Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda.

Opinião

Examinamos as demonstrações financeiras da Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda. ("Sociedade"), que compreendem o balanço patrimonial em 31 de dezembro de 2024 e as respectivas demonstrações do resultado, do resultado abrangente, das mutações do patrimônio líquido e dos fluxos de caixa para o exercício findo nessa data, bem como as correspondentes notas explicativas, incluindo as políticas contábeis materiais.

Em nossa opinião, as demonstrações financeiras acima referidas apresentam adequadamente, em todos os aspectos relevantes, a posição patrimonial e financeira da Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda. em 31 de dezembro de 2024, o desempenho de suas operações e os seus fluxos de caixa para o exercício findo nessa data, de acordo com as práticas contábeis adotadas no Brasil, aplicáveis às pequenas e médias empresas ("PMEs"), conforme pronunciamento técnico CPC PME (R1) - Contabilidade para Pequenas e Médias Empresas (NBC TG 1000 (R1)).

Base para opinião

Nossa auditoria foi conduzida de acordo com as normas brasileiras e internacionais de auditoria. Nossas responsabilidades, em conformidade com tais normas, estão descritas na seção a seguir intitulada "Responsabilidades do auditor pela auditoria das demonstrações financeiras". Somos independentes em relação à Sociedade, de acordo com os princípios éticos relevantes previstos no Código de Ética Profissional do Contador e nas normas profissionais emitidas pelo Conselho Federal de Contabilidade - CFC, e cumprimos com as demais responsabilidades éticas de acordo com essas normas. Acreditamos que a evidência de auditoria obtida é suficiente e apropriada para fundamentar nossa opinião.

Ênfases

Transações com partes relacionadas

Chamamos a atenção para a nota explicativa nº 8 às demonstrações financeiras, relativa a saldos e transações com partes relacionadas. A Sociedade realiza transações com partes relacionadas em montantes significativos e em condições específicas definidas entre as partes. Nossa opinião não contém ressalva relacionada a esse assunto.

Concentração de vendas

Conforme divulgado na nota explicativa nº 19 a) às demonstrações financeiras, durante o exercício findo em 31 de dezembro de 2024, houve concentração de vendas para 3 clientes que representam 90% das receitas. Nossa opinião não contém ressalva relacionada a esse assunto.

A Deloitte refere-se a uma ou mais empresas da Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), sua rede global de firmas-membro e suas entidades relacionadas (coletivamente, a "organização Deloitte"). A DTTL (também chamada de "Deloitte Global") e cada uma de suas firmas-membro e entidades relacionadas são legalmente separadas e independentes, que não podem se obrigar ou se vincular a terceiros. A DTTL, cada firma-membro da DTTL e cada entidade relacionada são responsáveis apenas por seus próprios atos e omissões, e não entre si. A DTTL não fornece serviços para clientes. Por favor, consulte www.deloitte.com/about para saber mais.

A Deloitte é líder global de auditoria, consultoria empresarial, assessoria financeira, gestão de riscos, consultoria tributária e serviços correlatos. Nossa rede global de firmas-membro e entidades relacionadas, presente em mais de 150 países e territórios (coletivamente, a "organização Deloitte"), atende a quatro de cada cinco organizações listadas pela Fortune Global 500®. Saiba como os cerca de 460.000 profissionais da Deloitte impactam positivamente seus clientes em www.deloitte.com.

Responsabilidades da Administração pelas demonstrações financeiras

A Administração é responsável pela elaboração e adequada apresentação das demonstrações financeiras de acordo com as práticas contábeis adotadas no Brasil, aplicáveis às PMEs, conforme pronunciamento técnico CPC PME (R1) (NBC TG 1000 (R1)), e pelos controles internos que ela determinou como necessários para permitir a elaboração de demonstrações financeiras livres de distorção relevante, independentemente se causada por fraude ou erro.

Na elaboração das demonstrações financeiras, a Administração é responsável pela avaliação da capacidade de a Sociedade continuar operando e divulgando, quando aplicável, os assuntos relacionados com a sua continuidade operacional e o uso dessa base contábil na elaboração das demonstrações financeiras, a não ser que a Administração pretenda liquidar a Sociedade ou cessar suas operações, ou não tenha nenhuma alternativa realista para evitar o encerramento das operações.

Responsabilidades do auditor pela auditoria das demonstrações financeiras

Nossos objetivos são obter segurança razoável de que as demonstrações financeiras, tomadas em conjunto, estão livres de distorção relevante, independentemente se causada por fraude ou erro, e emitir relatório de auditoria contendo nossa opinião. Segurança razoável é um alto nível de segurança, mas não uma garantia de que a auditoria realizada de acordo com as normas brasileiras e internacionais de auditoria sempre detecta as eventuais distorções relevantes existentes. As distorções podem ser decorrentes de fraude ou erro e são consideradas relevantes quando, individualmente ou em conjunto, possam influenciar, dentro de uma perspectiva razoável, as decisões econômicas dos usuários tomadas com base nas referidas demonstrações financeiras.

Como parte de uma auditoria realizada de acordo com as normas brasileiras e internacionais de auditoria, exercemos julgamento profissional e mantemos ceticismo profissional ao longo da auditoria. Além disso:

- Identificamos e avaliamos os riscos de distorção relevante nas demonstrações financeiras, independentemente se causada por fraude ou erro, planejamos e executamos procedimentos de auditoria em resposta a tais riscos, bem como obtemos evidência de auditoria apropriada e suficiente para fundamentar nossa opinião. O risco de não detecção de distorção relevante resultante de fraude é maior do que o proveniente de erro, já que a fraude pode envolver o ato de burlar os controles internos, conluio, falsificação, omissão ou representações falsas intencionais.
- Obtemos entendimento dos controles internos relevantes para a auditoria para planejarmos procedimentos de auditoria apropriados às circunstâncias, mas não com o objetivo de expressarmos opinião sobre a eficácia dos controles internos da Sociedade.
- Avaliamos a adequação das políticas contábeis utilizadas e a razoabilidade das estimativas contábeis e respectivas divulgações feitas pela Administração.
- Concluimos sobre a adequação do uso, pela Administração, da base contábil de continuidade operacional e, com base nas evidências de auditoria obtidas, se existe incerteza relevante em relação a eventos ou condições que possam levantar dúvida significativa em relação à capacidade de continuidade operacional da Sociedade. Se concluirmos que existe incerteza relevante, devemos chamar a atenção em nosso relatório de auditoria para as respectivas divulgações nas demonstrações financeiras ou incluir modificação em nossa opinião, se as divulgações forem inadequadas. Nossas conclusões estão fundamentadas nas evidências de auditoria obtidas até a data de nosso relatório. Todavia, eventos ou condições futuras podem levar a Sociedade a não mais se manter em continuidade operacional.
- Avaliamos a apresentação geral, a estrutura e o conteúdo das demonstrações financeiras, inclusive as divulgações e se as demonstrações financeiras representam as correspondentes transações e os eventos de maneira compatível com o objetivo de apresentação adequada.

Comunicamo-nos com a Administração a respeito, entre outros aspectos, do alcance planejado, da época da auditoria e das constatações significativas de auditoria, inclusive as eventuais deficiências significativas nos controles internos que identificamos durante nossos trabalhos.

São Paulo, 5 de junho de 2025

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU

Auditores Independentes Ltda.

CRC nº 2 SP 011609/O-8



Ricardo Ramos da Silva

Contador

CRC nº 1 SP 196573/O-0

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA.

BALANÇO PATRIMONIAL LEVANTADO
PARA O EXERCÍCIO FINDO EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2024
(Em milhares de reais - R\$)

<u>ATIVO</u>	<u>Nota explicativa</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>PASSIVO E PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO</u>	<u>Nota explicativa</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
CIRCULANTE				CIRCULANTE			
Caixa e equivalentes de caixa	5	28.375	8.160	Fornecedores	10	697	1.455
Contas a receber	6	50.468	18.251	Salários e encargos sociais	11	18.688	6.478
Impostos e contribuições a recuperar	7	2.643	85	Provisão de participação nos lucros	11	2.188	1.835
Partes relacionadas	8	19.656	18.164	Impostos e contribuições a recolher	12	928	460
Outros ativos		4.580	2.067	Partes relacionadas	8	56.122	28.788
		105.721	46.727	Outros passivos		180	109
				Total do passivo circulante		78.803	39.124
NÃO CIRCULANTE				NÃO CIRCULANTE			
Impostos e contribuições a recuperar	7	11.926	4.966	Impostos e contribuições a recolher	12	1.650	-
Contas a receber	6	3.172	331	Provisão para riscos	13	279	8.066
Imobilizado	9.a)	4.260	2.494	Total do passivo não circulante		1.929	8.066
Intangível	9.b)	3	8				
Total do ativo não circulante		19.362	7.800				
				PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO			
				Capital social	14.a)	39.076	11.798
				Lucros (prejuízo) acumulados	14.b)	5.276	(4.462)
				Total do patrimônio líquido		44.351	7.336
TOTAL DO ATIVO		125.083	54.526	TOTAL DO PASSIVO E PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO		125.083	54.526

As notas explicativas são parte integrante das demonstrações financeiras.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA.

DEMONSTRAÇÕES DO RESULTADO
PARA O EXERCÍCIO FINDO EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2024
(Em milhares de reais - R\$)

	Nota explicativa	2024	2023
RECEITA LÍQUIDA DOS SERVIÇOS PRESTADOS	15	196.056	50.045
Custo dos serviços prestados	16	(124.136)	(30.419)
LUCRO BRUTO		<u>71.920</u>	<u>19.626</u>
Despesas gerais e administrativas	16	(47.217)	(40.281)
Outras receitas e (despesas)	16	(10.783)	4.085
DESPESAS OPERACIONAIS		<u>(58.000)</u>	<u>(36.196)</u>
LUCRO (PREJUÍZO) ANTES DO RESULTADO FINANCEIRO		<u>13.920</u>	<u>(16.570)</u>
Receitas financeiras	17	6.818	2.249
Despesas financeiras	17	(10.395)	(4.465)
RESULTADO FINANCEIRO		<u>(3.577)</u>	<u>(2.216)</u>
LUCRO (PREJUÍZO) ANTES DO IMPOSTO DE RENDA E DA CONTRIBUIÇÃO SOCIAL		<u>10.343</u>	<u>(18.786)</u>
IMPOSTO DE RENDA E CONTRIBUIÇÃO SOCIAL	18	(605)	-
LUCRO (PREJUÍZO) LÍQUIDO DO EXERCÍCIO		<u><u>9.738</u></u>	<u><u>(18.786)</u></u>

As notas explicativas são parte integrante das demonstrações financeiras.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA.

DEMONSTRAÇÕES DO RESULTADO ABRANGENTE
PARA O EXERCÍCIO FINDO EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2024
(Em milhares de reais - R\$)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
LUCRO LÍQUIDO DO EXERCÍCIO	9.738	(18.786)
Outros resultados abrangentes	-	-
RESULTADO ABRANGENTE TOTAL DO EXERCÍCIO	<u>9.738</u>	<u>(18.786)</u>

As notas explicativas são parte integrante das demonstrações financeiras.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA.

DEMONSTRAÇÕES DAS MUTAÇÕES DO PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO
PARA O EXERCÍCIO FINDO EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2024
(Em milhares de reais - R\$)

	<u>Nota explicativa</u>	<u>Capital social</u>	<u>Lucros acumulados</u>	<u>Total</u>
SALDOS EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2022		11.798	13.177	24.975
Ajuste de exercício de anos anteriores			1.146	1.146
Prejuízo do exercício		-	(18.786)	(18.786)
SALDOS EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2023		<u>11.798</u>	<u>(4.462)</u>	<u>7.335</u>
Integralização de Capital Social	14	27.278	-	27.278
Lucro do exercício		-	9.738	9.738
SALDOS EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2024		<u><u>39.076</u></u>	<u><u>5.276</u></u>	<u><u>44.350</u></u>

As notas explicativas são parte integrante das demonstrações financeiras.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA.

DEMONSTRAÇÕES DOS FLUXOS DE CAIXA
PARA O EXERCÍCIO FINDO EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2024
(Em milhares de reais - R\$)

	Nota explicativa	2024	2023
FLUXO DE CAIXA DAS ATIVIDADES OPERACIONAIS			
Lucro (prejuízo) líquido do exercício		9.738	(18.786)
Ajustes para reconciliar o lucro líquido do exercício com o caixa aplicado nas atividades operacionais:			
Provisão participação de lucros	11	353	322
Provisão para riscos	13	(7.787)	(3.705)
Depreciação e amortização	9	1.237	592
Baixas de imobilizado e intangível	9	111	38
Juros apropriados - partes relacionadas	8	(1.371)	(1.731)
Variação cambial partes relacionadas principal e juros	8	4.905	1.024
Outros		-	1.037
Variação dos ativos e passivos operacionais:			
Contas a receber	6	(35.058)	(2.485)
Partes relacionadas	8	19.781	(4.001)
Impostos e contribuições a recuperar	7	(9.518)	(2.517)
Outros ativos		(2.513)	(1.681)
Fornecedores	10	(758)	798
Salários e encargos sociais	11	12.210	940
Impostos e contribuições a recolher	13	2.118	(488)
Outros passivos		71	(109)
Caixa líquido aplicado pelas atividades operacionais		(6.481)	(30.750)
FLUXO DE CAIXA DAS ATIVIDADES DE INVESTIMENTO			
Recebimento principal Mútuo Ativo	8	-	14.113
Recebimento juros ativo	8	2.527	3.787
Aquisição de imobilizado e intangível	9	(3.109)	(2.336)
Caixa líquido gerado (aplicado) nas atividades de investimento		(582)	15.564
FLUXO DE CAIXA DAS ATIVIDADES DE FINANCIAMENTO			
Recebimento principal Mútuo Passivo	8	-	17.180
Aumento capital social	14	27.278	-
Caixa líquido aplicado nas atividades de financiamento		27.278	17.180
AUMENTO DE CAIXA E EQUIVALENTES DE CAIXA		20.215	1.993
VARIAÇÃO NO CAIXA E EQUIVALENTES DE CAIXA			
Caixa e equivalentes de caixa no início do exercício	5	8.160	6.167
Caixa e equivalentes de caixa no fim do exercício	5	28.375	8.160
AUMENTO NO CAIXA E EQUIVALENTES DE CAIXA		20.215	1.993

As notas explicativas são parte integrante das demonstrações financeiras.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA LTDA.

NOTAS EXPLICATIVAS ÀS DEMONSTRAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS

PARA O EXERCÍCIO FINDO EM 31 DE DEZEMBRO DE 2024

(Valores expressos em milhares de reais - R\$, exceto quando indicado de outra forma)

1. CONTEXTO OPERACIONAL

A Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda. (“Capco” ou “Sociedade”), uma Sociedade da Wipro Limited, com sede na Rua Arquiteto Olavo Redig de Campos, 105 - 24º andar, cidade de São Paulo, Estado de São Paulo e filial na Avenida Nossa Senhora da Glória, 296, Bairro Cavaleiros, cidade de Macaé, Estado do Rio de Janeiro, e escritório de apoio na Alameda Rio Negro, 585, Alphaville Industrial, cidade de Barueri, Estado de São Paulo.

A Capco é uma sociedade empresarial limitada, constituída em abril de 2005, e tem como objeto social a prestação de serviços de consultoria global de gestão, tecnologia e engenharia dedicada aos setores de serviços financeiros e óleo e gás, bem como alocação de mão de obra especializada. Até o ano de 2022, as atividades da Capco se concentravam em clientes do setor de Serviços Financeiros, diversificando suas atividades em 2023 para o setor de Óleo, Gás e Energia, com o início das operações na Petrobras.

2. BASE DE ELABORAÇÃO E APRESENTAÇÃO DAS DEMONSTRAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS E SUMÁRIO DAS PRINCIPAIS PRÁTICAS MATERIAIS CONTÁBEIS ADOTADAS

2.1. Declaração de conformidade

As demonstrações financeiras foram elaboradas e estão sendo apresentadas de acordo com as práticas contábeis adotadas no Brasil aplicáveis às pequenas e médias empresas, conforme o pronunciamento técnico CPC PME (R1) - Contabilidade para Pequenas e Médias Empresas, emitido pelo Comitê de Pronunciamentos Contábeis - CPC, e a NBC TG 1000 - Contabilidade para Pequenas e Médias Empresas.

A Administração afirma que todas as informações relevantes próprias das demonstrações financeiras, e somente elas, estão sendo evidenciadas, e que correspondem às utilizadas pela Administração na sua gestão.

2.2. Base de mensuração

As demonstrações financeiras foram elaboradas com base no custo histórico, conforme descrito nas práticas contábeis a seguir. O custo histórico geralmente é baseado no valor justo das contraprestações pagas em troca de bens e serviços.

Valor justo é o preço que seria recebido pela venda de um ativo ou pago pela transferência de um passivo em uma transação organizada entre participantes do mercado na data de mensuração, independentemente de esse preço ser diretamente observável ou estimado usando outra técnica de avaliação.

Ao estimar o valor justo de um ativo ou passivo, leva em consideração as características do ativo ou passivo no caso de os participantes do mercado levarem essas características em consideração na precificação do ativo ou passivo na data de mensuração.

O valor justo para fins de mensuração e/ou divulgação nestas demonstrações financeiras é determinado nessa base. O exercício social da Sociedade começa em 1º de janeiro e termina em 31 de dezembro de cada ano. A moeda funcional e de apresentação utilizada para mensurar os itens da Sociedade nas demonstrações financeiras é o Real (R\$), representando o principal ambiente econômico no qual a Sociedade atua.

2.3. Estimativas contábeis

Na aplicação das práticas contábeis da Sociedade descritas anteriormente, a Administração deve fazer julgamentos e elaborar estimativas a respeito dos valores contábeis dos ativos e passivos que não são facilmente obtidos de outras fontes. As estimativas e as respectivas premissas estão baseadas na experiência e em outros fatores considerados relevantes. Os resultados efetivos podem diferir dessas estimativas.

As estimativas e premissas subjacentes são revisadas continuamente. Os efeitos decorrentes das revisões feitas às estimativas contábeis são reconhecidos no exercício em que as estimativas são revisadas, se a revisão afetar apenas esse exercício, ou também em exercícios posteriores, se a revisão afetar tanto o exercício presente como exercícios futuros.

O principal item sujeito a julgamentos na aplicação das práticas contábeis são:

- Nota Explicativa nº 14 - provisões para riscos com demandas judiciais: principais premissas sobre a probabilidade e magnitude das saídas de recursos.

3. NORMAS E INTERPRETAÇÕES NOVAS E REVISADAS

Alterações feitas nos pronunciamentos completos ("full" CPC) não se aplicam ao CPC PME até que tais alterações sejam incorporadas ao CPC PME. O CPC espera propor alterações pela publicação de minuta para discussão periodicamente, mas não mais frequentemente do que aproximadamente uma vez a cada três anos. Como não houve mudanças no CPC PME, não há novos pronunciamentos ou interpretações do pronunciamento técnico CPC PME (R1) vigentes em 2024 que poderiam ter um impacto significativo nas demonstrações financeiras da Sociedade.

4. PRÁTICAS CONTÁBEIS MATERIAIS

A Sociedade aplicou as políticas contábeis descritas abaixo de maneira consistente a todos os exercícios apresentados nestas demonstrações financeiras.

a) Moeda funcional e de apresentação

A moeda funcional e de apresentação utilizada para mensurar os itens da Sociedade nas demonstrações financeiras é o Real (R\$), que representa o ambiente econômico no qual a Sociedade realiza suas operações

b) Transações em moeda estrangeira

As transações em moeda estrangeira, ou seja, qualquer moeda diferente da moeda funcional da Sociedade, são registradas de acordo com as taxas de câmbio vigentes na data de cada transação. No fim de cada período de relatório, os ativos e passivos monetários denominados em moeda estrangeira são novamente convertidos pelas taxas vigentes no fim de cada período. As diferenças de moedas estrangeiras resultantes da conversão são geralmente reconhecidas no resultado.

c) Caixa e equivalentes de caixa

Incluem dinheiro em caixa e depósitos bancários à vista.

d) Contas a receber de clientes e provisão para perdas esperadas de créditos - PECLD

As contas a receber de clientes estão registradas aos valores nominais das faturas, ajustadas a valor presente quando necessário, e deduzidas da provisão para perdas esperadas de créditos, constituída com base em análise por grupo dos valores a receber em atraso e adicionado o valor estimado de perda para os recebíveis em aberto, sendo um montante considerado suficiente pela Administração para cobrir as perdas prováveis na realização dos créditos.

O contas a receber a faturar é estimado sobre horas consumidas pelos profissionais atuantes em projetos de terceiros. O contas a receber faturado é baseado nas horas efetivamente consumidas pelos profissionais que atuaram no projeto, com solicitação de confirmação por meio de aprovação dos terceiros.

Nos recebimentos de contratos específicos do cliente Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. ("Petrobras"), está prevista retenção técnica de percentual que será pago ao término do prazo contratual. Tal retenção se dá como garantia do cumprimento das obrigações trabalhistas por parte da Sociedade.

e) Reconhecimento das receitas

Prestação de serviços

A receita de prestação de serviços é reconhecida pelo regime de competência, com base na execução dos serviços previstos nos contratos de prestação de serviços celebrados entre as partes ou na própria conclusão dos serviços, ou seja, quando os riscos significativos e os benefícios são transferidos para o comprador (conceito similar ao de transferência de controle, ainda que as alterações do CPC 47 não tenham sido aprovadas até a presente data para aplicação nas empresas que adotam o CPC PME).

Quando o resultado do contrato não puder ser medido de forma confiável, a receita é reconhecida apenas na extensão em que as despesas incorridas puderem ser mensuradas. As receitas provenientes de contratos de serviços são reconhecidas quando os termos significativos do acordo são exequíveis, os serviços foram entregues e o recebimento é razoavelmente garantida. O método de reconhecimento das receitas e custos depende da natureza dos serviços prestados.

Contratos de preço fixo

As receitas de contratos de preço fixo, incluindo contratos de desenvolvimento e integração de sistemas, são reconhecidas usando o método "percentual de conclusão". O percentual de conclusão é determinado com base nos custos do projeto incorridos até o momento como percentual dos custos totais estimados do projeto necessários para a conclusão do projeto. O método de custo gasto (ou entrada) tem sido utilizado para medir o progresso para a conclusão, pois há uma relação direta entre entrada e produtividade. Se a Sociedade não tem uma base suficiente para medir o progresso da conclusão ou para estimar as receitas e custos totais do contrato, a receita é reconhecida apenas na extensão do custo contratual incorrido para o qual a capacidade de recuperação é provável. Quando as estimativas de custo total excedem receitas em um acordo, as perdas estimadas são reconhecidas na demonstração de resultados no período em que tais perdas tornam-se prováveis com base nas estimativas atuais do contrato.

Um ativo contratual é um direito que está condicionado a outros fatores além da passagem do tempo. Ativos contratuais relacionam-se principalmente com valores não faturados em contratos de desenvolvimento de preço fixo, são classificados como ativos não financeiros e dependem da conclusão de marcos contratuais. Uma responsabilidade contratual de uma Sociedade é a obrigação de transferir bens ou serviços para um cliente para o qual a Sociedade recebeu consideração (ou o valor é devido). Recebíveis não faturados em outros contratos de desenvolvimento de preço fixo são classificados como um ativo financeiro onde o direito de consideração é incondicional e apenas a passagem do tempo é necessária antes do pagamento ser devido.

f) Imposto de renda e contribuição social corrente

A Sociedade é tributada com base no lucro real. A base de cálculo do imposto de renda e da contribuição social é o lucro da Sociedade, sendo aplicadas as alíquotas regulares de 15%, acrescida do adicional de 10%, para o imposto de renda e de 9% para a contribuição social. A despesa com imposto de renda e contribuição social compreende os impostos correntes. O imposto corrente é reconhecido no resultado, a menos que estejam relacionados à combinação de negócios ou a itens diretamente reconhecidos no patrimônio líquido ou em outros resultados abrangentes.

(i) Impostos correntes

O imposto de renda corrente é o imposto a pagar estimado sobre o lucro tributável do exercício e qualquer ajuste aos impostos a pagar em relação aos exercícios anteriores. O imposto de renda corrente é mensurado com base nas alíquotas de impostos efetivas no fim de cada período de relatório.

g) Imobilizado e intangível

Registrados ao custo de aquisição, deduzido de depreciação e amortização acumuladas e, quando aplicável, provisão para redução ao valor de recuperação. A depreciação e a amortização são calculadas pelo método linear a taxas que levam em consideração o tempo de vida útil estimado dos ativos, conforme abaixo:

	Vida útil	Taxa de depreciação amortização
Máquinas e equipamentos	10 anos	10%
Móveis e utensílios	10 anos	10%
Equipamentos de Informática	5 anos	20%
Equipamentos de comunicação	5 anos	20%
Veículos	5 anos	20%
Sistemas e Aplicativos	5 anos	20%

Os itens de imobilizado e intangível que apresentam indicadores de perda do valor recuperável têm seus valores contábeis revisados para assegurar que eventual provisão para perda do valor contábil em relação ao valor recuperável seja registrada no resultado dos exercícios.

Um item do imobilizado é baixado após alienação ou quando não há benefícios econômicos futuros resultantes do uso contínuo do ativo. Os ganhos e as perdas em alienações são apurados comparando-se o produto da venda com o valor residual contábil e são reconhecidos na demonstração do resultado.

O custo de reposição de um componente do imobilizado é reconhecido no valor contábil do item caso seja provável que os benefícios econômicos incorporados dentro do componente irão fluir para a Sociedade e que o seu custo pode ser medido de forma confiável. O valor contábil do componente que tenha sido repostado por outro é baixado. Os custos de manutenção no dia a dia do imobilizado são reconhecidos no resultado conforme incorridos.

h) Instrumentos financeiros ativos e passivos

Classificação e mensuração de ativos e passivos financeiros: Os ativos e passivos financeiros foram contabilizados e estão sendo apresentados conforme disposições integrais das Seções 11 e 12 da NBC TG 1000 (R1). A Sociedade reconhece um ativo ou um passivo financeiro somente quando se torna parte das disposições contratuais do instrumento. Os ativos ou passivos financeiros básicos são reconhecidos pelo custo da operação, a menos que o acordo constitua, de fato, uma transação financeira. Quando reconhecidos, são inicialmente registrados ao seu valor justo, acrescido dos custos de transação que sejam diretamente atribuíveis à sua aquisição ou emissão, exceto no caso de ativos e passivos financeiros classificados na categoria ao valor justo por meio do resultado, em que tais custos são diretamente lançados no resultado do exercício. Sua mensuração subsequente ocorre a cada data de balanço de acordo com as regras estabelecidas para cada tipo de classificação de ativos e passivos financeiros.

i) Provisões

Uma provisão é reconhecida se, em função de um evento passado, a Sociedade tem uma obrigação legal ou constituída no presente que possa ser estimada de maneira confiável, e é provável que um recurso econômico seja exigido para liquidar a obrigação. As provisões são registradas tendo como base as melhores estimativas do risco envolvido.

j) Provisões para riscos

As provisões constituídas para processos judiciais representam perdas prováveis com base em avaliação efetuada pela Administração da Sociedade e pelos seus assessores jurídicos.

k) Benefícios a empregados

Obrigações de benefícios de curto prazo a empregados são reconhecidas como despesas de pessoal conforme o serviço correspondente seja prestado. O passivo é reconhecido pelo montante do pagamento esperado caso a Sociedade tenha uma obrigação legal ou construtiva presente de pagar esse montante em função de serviço passado prestado pelo empregado, e a obrigação possa ser estimada de maneira confiável. A Sociedade não mantém como prática a concessão de benefícios de longo prazo a seus empregados.

l) Participação nos lucros

A Sociedade reconhece um passivo e uma despesa de participação de empregados no resultado, além de uma provisão quando estiver contratualmente obrigada ou houver uma prática anterior que tenha gerado obrigação não formalizada. A participação no resultado tem como base os resultados alcançados pela Sociedade e avaliação do desempenho individual do empregado, em relação à sua contribuição para a formação deste resultado, tanto na parte quantitativa quanto na qualitativa.

5. CAIXA E EQUIVALENTES DE CAIXA

	2024	2023
Bancos	28.375	8.160
Total	<u>28.375</u>	<u>8.160</u>

6. CONTAS A RECEBER

	2024	2023
Clientes nacionais	34.792	9.997
Clientes a faturar (i)	18.848	8.585
Total	<u>53.640</u>	<u>18.582</u>
Contas a receber - circulante	50.468	18.251
Contas a receber - não circulante	3.172	331

O prazo médio de recebimentos é de até 90 dias em 2024 (90 dias em 2023).

A exposição máxima ao risco de crédito na data de encerramento de cada exercício é o valor contábil de cada faixa de idade de vencimento. A análise do vencimento das contas a receber de clientes são como segue:

	2024	2023
A vencer	34.792	16.149
Até 30 dias	16.254	1.679
De 31 a 60 dias	2.594	378
De 61 a 90 dias	-	20
De 90 a 120 dias	-	25
Total	<u>53.640</u>	<u>18.251</u>

- (i) Os valores de clientes a faturar é referente a serviços prestados na competência, porém que as notas fiscais serão emitidas no mês seguinte. O aumento significativo é resultante da conquista de novos projetos com o cliente Petrobras durante o ano de 2024.

7. IMPOSTOS A RECUPERAR

	2024	2023
Imposto de renda e contribuição social - antecipações	-	81
Imposto de renda e contribuição social - saldo negativo (i)	2.685	3.169
Imposto retido sobre aplicação financeira	-	11
Imposto de renda retido sobre faturamento (ii)	6.477	753
Contribuição social retido sobre faturamento (ii)	1.594	419
Pis a recuperar	122	-
COFINS a recuperar	561	-

	2024	2023
Imposto de renda sobre mútuo	1.170	556
Imposto retido sobre cessão de mão de obra (iii)	1.838	58
Imposto retido sobre serviços prestados	122	4
	<u>14.569</u>	<u>5.051</u>
Circulante	2.643	85
Não circulante	12.531	4.966

- (i) Os saldos negativos dos anos de 2020 e 2022 - estão em análise pela Receita Federal para serem restituídos no valor de R\$1.919. Em 2024 a diminuição do saldo negativo no valor de R\$766 deve-se ao recebimento de restituição do ano de 2021 e o aumento do imposto de renda e contribuição social retidos sobre o faturamento ao cenário de prejuízo fiscal devido a retenção de instituições públicas. A recuperabilidade será solicitada ao órgão federal por pedido de restituição após a entrega da ECF Fiscal do exercício de 2024.
- (ii) O aumento dos valores de IRPJ e CSLL retidos sobre faturamento decorre do aumento do faturamento da Companhia no período, no entanto, o Lucro Fiscal gerado não foi suficiente para fazer a compensação dentro do exercício. Dessa forma, os créditos acumulados serão reconhecidos como saldos negativos de IRPJ e CSLL a compensar na virada do ano-calendário.
- (iii) Novos contratos com Petrobras que exigem colaboradores alocados a disposição da empresa fato o qual se aplica o INSS retido sobre o faturamento no conceito de cessão de mão-de-obra.

8. PARTES RELACIONADAS

	2024	2023
<u>Ativo</u>		
Partes relacionadas	19.656	18.164
<u>Passivo</u>		
Partes relacionadas	56.122	28.788

No qual o saldo está composto por:

a) Mútuo passivo

	2024	2023
The Capital Markets Company, LLC (USA)	(23.102)	(17.021)
	<u>(23.102)</u>	<u>(17.021)</u>

A Sociedade obteve dois empréstimos, na forma de contrato de mútuo com um de seus acionistas, The Capital Markets Company (UK) Limited, no montante de USD 1.000 e USD 2.500, captados em 26 de outubro de 2023 e 14 de dezembro de 2023. Os vencimentos dos contratos eram outubro e dezembro de 2024 os quais foram estendidos por mais 12 meses. O empréstimo é atualizado pela taxa SOFR + 0,85% de juros ao ano. A conversão do montante no final de cada período é baseada na taxa do último dia de dezembro de cada ano divulgada pelo Banco Central do Brasil. O pagamento ocorrerá até a data do novo vencimento, em parcela única, em 25 de outubro de 2025 e 12 de dezembro de 2025, facultado à Capco Brasil a possibilidade de amortização parcial antecipada do saldo devedor.

A movimentação do mútuo com a The Capital Markets Company, LLC (USA) é como segue:

	2024	2023
Saldo inicial	17.021	-
Juros apropriados	1.176	76
Variação cambial sobre principal (i)	4.728	(235)
Variação cambial sobre juros (i)	177	-
Saldo final	23.102	17.021

- (i) Não houve liquidação do empréstimo obtido dos Estados Unidos, a expectativa de liquidação é entre outubro e dezembro de 2025 nos vencimentos dos contratos correspondentes. A variação cambial é reconhecida de acordo com a taxa de dólar divulgada pelo Bacen. Houve uma grande flutuação do dólar durante o ano calendário de 2024 o que impactou no aumento da variação cambial sobre o principal e juros

- b) Contas a pagar entre partes relacionadas decorrentes do curso normal dos negócios operacionais, sem prazo determinado de vencimento:

	2024	2023
<u>Contas a pagar</u>		
Wipro Brasil	85	80
Capco Alemanha	4.729	3.974
Capco USA (i)	12.598	-
Capco Reino Unido (ii)	14.102	7.345
Capco Canada	893	-
Capco Índia	-	153
Capco Áustria	256	212
Wipro LLC	3	-
Wipro Limited	354	4
Total	33.020	11.768

- (i) Aumento de volume de prestação de serviços com a Capco USA no período de 2024, para os quais a Capco Brasil aloca funcionários para trabalhar nesses projetos.

- (ii) O contas a receber de partes relacionadas é recebido em até 180 dias.

- c) Contas a receber entre partes relacionadas decorrentes do curso normal dos negócios operacionais, sem prazo determinado de vencimento.

	2024	2023
<u>Contas a receber</u>		
Wipro Brasil	1.243	324
Capco USA (i)	18.222	11.021
Capco Canada	191	6.819
Total	19.656	18.164

- (i) Aumento de volume de serviços tomados da Capco Reino Unido no período de 2024, para os quais o Reino Unido aloca funcionários para atuar em operações da Capco Brasil. Receita e despesa decorrentes de serviços prestados e contratados durante os exercícios para a prestação de serviços aos clientes da Sociedade e de suas partes relacionadas:

	2024	2023
<u>Receita líquida (i)</u>		
Capco Estados Unidos	41.853	9.234
Capco Canadá	6.524	-
Capco Reino Unido	203	-
Wipro Brasil	3.852	1.794
Total	<u>52.432</u>	<u>11.028</u>
<u>Custos e despesas (ii)</u>		
Wipro Brasil	(615)	(3.350)
Total	<u>(615)</u>	<u>(3.350)</u>
<u>Outra Receita (iii)</u>		
Capco Estados Unidos	7.196	3.189
Capco Canadá	-	333
Capco Alemanha	-	1.023
Total	<u>7.196</u>	<u>4.545</u>
<u>Despesa (iii)</u>		
Capco Estados Unidos	(530)	-
Capco Canadá	(93)	-
Capco Reino Unido	(8.892)	(767)
Capco Áustria	(142)	(32)
Capco Alemanha	(1.898)	-
Wipro Limited	-	(302)
Total	<u>(11.555)</u>	<u>(1.101)</u>
<u>Receitas Financeiras (iv)</u>		
Capco Estados Unidos	2.527	-
Total	<u>2.527</u>	<u>-</u>

A movimentação das receitas financeiras com a The Capital Markets Company, LLC (USA) é como segue:

	2024	2023
Saldo inicial	-	-
Juros apropriados recebidos	2.527	-
Saldo final	<u>2.527</u>	<u>-</u>

- (i) Receita de serviços prestados em condições acordadas entre as partes.
- (ii) Rateio de custos e despesas entre as partes relacionadas sediadas no Brasil.

(iii) O valor refere-se a Receita de Exportação de Serviços reconhecida no exercício de 2023, de acordo com a sua data de prestação, com contrapartida em Outras Despesas. As notas fiscais foram emitidas no ano de 2024 e, portanto, reconhecidas como Outras Receitas.

(iv) As receitas financeiras são provenientes do contas a receber recebido em atraso devido estarem em aberto há mais de 180 dias. Pessoal-chave da Administração

Os administradores são as pessoas que têm autoridade e responsabilidade por planejamento, direção e controle das atividades da Sociedade, incluindo qualquer administrador (executivo ou outro).

A remuneração total dos administradores da Sociedade está assim composta:

	2024	2023
Diretoria Estatutária:		
Remuneração Fixa	2.456	1.615
Remuneração Variável	782	584
Total	<u>3.238</u>	<u>2.199</u>

9. IMOBILIZADO E INTANGÍVEL

a) Imobilizado

	31/12/2024		31/12/2023	
	Custo	Depreciação	Líquido	Líquido
Máquinas e equipamentos	9	(6)	3	3
Móveis e utensílios	6	(3)	3	4
Equipamentos de informática	6.642	(2.450)	4.192	2.388
Equipamentos de comunicação	169	(107)	62	87
Benfeitorias	284	(284)	-	11
Total	<u>7.110</u>	<u>(2.850)</u>	<u>4.260</u>	<u>2.494</u>

A movimentação do imobilizado é como segue:

	2024	2023
Saldo inicial	2.494	646
Adições	2.905	2.251
Baixas	(111)	(38)
Depreciação	<u>(1.028)</u>	<u>(365)</u>
Saldo final	<u>4.260</u>	<u>2.494</u>

b) Intangível

	31/12/2024		31/12/2023	
	Custo	Amortização	Líquido	Líquido
Sistemas e aplicativos	842	(839)	3	8
Total	<u>842</u>	<u>(839)</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>8</u>

A movimentação do intangível é como segue:

	2024	2023
Saldo inicial	8	150
Adições	204	85
Amortização	(209)	(227)
Saldo final	<u>3</u>	<u>8</u>

10. FORNECEDORES

	2024	2023
Fornecedores nacionais	676	998
Provisão de fornecedores	21	457
Total	<u>697</u>	<u>1.455</u>

O prazo médio de pagamentos é de até 30 dias em 2024 (30 dias em 2023) e possui como natureza contas a pagar a fornecedores como: serviços de auditoria, contabilidade, leasing de notebooks e benefícios de assistência médica.

11. SALÁRIOS E ENCARGOS SOCIAIS

	2024	2023
INSS a recolher	2.029	922
IRRF sobre folha de pagamento	2.468	1.042
INSS desoneração da folha a recolher	598	183
Fundo de garantia do tempo de serviço a recolher	2.140	469
Contribuições sindicais e assistenciais	8	7
Empréstimos consignados	-	16
Provisão de participação de lucros (i)	2.188	1.835
Provisão de férias e encargos(ii)	11.445	3.839
Total	<u>20.876</u>	<u>6.478</u>

- (i) A Sociedade tem acordo sindical para o programa de participação dos empregados nos lucros e/ou resultados baseados em metas empresariais e individuais elegíveis por cargo.
- (ii) Houve aumento significativo de colaboradores durante o ano de 2024 devido a necessidade de mobilização de profissionais para atendimento aos novos projetos com a Petrobras.

A movimentação da participação de lucros é como segue:

Saldo final em 31 de dezembro de 2022	1.513
Constituição provisão	1.835
Reversão provisão	(1.513)
Saldo final em 31 de dezembro de 2023	<u>1.835</u>
Constituição provisão ano atual	2.188
Constituição provisão adicional ano anterior	243
Reversão (pagamento) provisão ano anterior	(2.078)
Saldo final em 31 de dezembro de 2024	<u>2.188</u>

12. IMPOSTOS E CONTRIBUIÇÕES A RECOLHER

	2024	2023
Programa de integração social	4	23
Contribuição para financiamento da seguridade social	26	106
Imposto sobre serviço	735	307
Imposto de renda retido a recolher	9	4
Contribuição Social retida a recolher	29	13
ISS retido a recolher	-	7
Programa de Recuperação Fiscal (i)	1.776	-
Total	<u>2.578</u>	<u>460</u>
Circulante	928	460
Não circulante	1.650	-

- (i) No primeiro semestre do ano de 2024, a Capco aderiu ao programa de recuperação fiscal de impostos federais, REFIS, abrangendo os impostos de IRRF - 15%, PIS - 1.65%, COFINS - 7.6% e CIDE - 10% sobre as transações de importação de serviços de anos anteriores com suas empresas vinculadas para pagamento parcelado em 48 vezes.

13. PROVISÃO PARA RISCOS

A Sociedade faz parte (polo passivo) em ações judiciais e processos perante vários tribunais e órgãos governamentais, decorrentes do curso normal das operações, envolvendo questões trabalhistas diversas. A Administração, apoiada na opinião de seus assessores legais e, quando aplicável, fundamentada em pareceres específicos emitidos por especialistas, avalia a expectativa do desfecho dos processos em andamento e determina a necessidade ou não de constituição de provisão para riscos.

Movimentação da provisão para riscos:

	Tributários (a)	Trabalhistas (b)	Total
Saldo em 31 de dezembro de 2022	11.502	269	11.771
Provisões constituídas (i)	685	41	726
Provisões revertidas (i)	(4.431)	-	(4.431)
Saldo em 31 de dezembro de 2023	7.756	310	8.066
Provisões revertidas (ii)	(7.756)	(31)	(7.787)
Saldo em 31 de dezembro de 2024 (iii)	<u>-</u>	<u>279</u>	<u>279</u>

- (i) No exercício findo em 31 de dezembro de 2022, a Sociedade constituiu R\$11.502 em provisões para riscos tributários referentes a operações junto às suas partes relacionadas. No exercício findo em 31 de dezembro de 2023, a Sociedade atualizou esses montantes, constituindo R\$685 de provisões referentes a atualização dos juros e multas sobre esses montantes, e reverteu R\$4.431 conforme remensuração dos débitos com partes relacionadas após análise detalhada dos serviços tomados e prestados.

- (ii) No exercício findo em 31 de dezembro de 2024, a Sociedade realizou as contingências após a quitação dos montantes devidos nos âmbitos do Programa de Autorregularização Incentivada de Débitos Federais (instituído pela Lei nº 14.740/2023 e regulamento pela Instrução Normativa RFB nº 2.168/2023) e pelo Programa de Parcelamento Incentivado da Prefeitura Municipal de São Paulo (Instrução Normativa SF/SUREM 19/2023 com alterações na Instrução Normativa SF/SUREM 1/2024).
- (iii) A Sociedade possui litígios trabalhistas classificados com risco de perda provável de R\$279 em 31 de dezembro de 2024 (R\$310 em 31 de dezembro de 2023).

Ativos contingentes: A Sociedade não possui ativos contingentes contabilizados em 31 de dezembro de 2024 e 2023.

A Sociedade não manteve depósitos judiciais de natureza tributárias, cíveis, trabalhistas e previdenciárias diversas e/ou ambientais em 31 de dezembro de 2024 e 2023.

14. PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO

a) Capital Social

O capital social da Sociedade totalmente subscrito e integralizado no montante de R\$39.076 em 31 de dezembro de 2024 (R\$11.798 em 31 de dezembro de 2023), representado por 39.075.631 cotas, todas nominativas e com valor nominal de R\$1,00. A composição do capital social é da seguinte forma:

	2024		2023	
	Cotas	Participação	Cotas	Participação
Grove Holdings 2 S.A.R.L.	39.070	99.99%	11.792	99,95%
The Capital Markets Company Limited	6	0.01%	6	0,05%
Total	<u>39.076</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>11.798</u>	<u>100,00%</u>

Para ser permitido às empresas brasileiras remeterem lucro ao exterior e repatriarem o capital investido, é necessário que o capital esteja registrado no Banco Central do Brasil.

Em 31 de dezembro de 2024, o capital estrangeiro está de acordo com o extrato do SISBACEN de R\$39.076 (R\$11.798 em 31 de dezembro de 2023).

b) Lucros e Prejuízos acumulados

O Lucros e Prejuízos Acumulados representam, respectivamente, os resultados positivos ou negativos apurados em exercícios anteriores que ainda não foram destinados ou absorvidos pela empresa. No caso de lucros acumulados, esses valores permanecem aguardando deliberação dos sócios sobre sua destinação, como distribuição de dividendos, formação de reservas ou incorporação ao capital social. Já os prejuízos acumulados refletem perdas que ainda não foram compensadas, impactando o patrimônio líquido da companhia até que sejam revertidos ou absorvidos por resultados futuros.

c) Aumento de Capital Social

A Companhia realizou um aumento de capital social no valor de R\$27.278, passando de R\$11.798 para R\$39.076. O aumento foi devidamente formalizado por meio de alteração contratual arquivada na Junta Comercial. A integralização do valor ocorreu em 30 de setembro de 2024, mediante cotas de R\$1,00 cada, com aporte em moeda corrente.

15. RECEITA LÍQUIDA

	2024	2023
Receita de serviços	206.489	54.520
Receita a diferir (i)	11.128	1.032
Impostos Incidentes (ii)	(21.561)	(5.507)
Total	<u>196.056</u>	<u>50.045</u>

- (i) A receita a diferir é estimada sobre horas consumidas pelos profissionais atuantes em projetos de terceiros desconsiderando as horas estimadas no final do ano anterior.
- (ii) Os impostos incidentes sobre a receita de serviços estão considerados: Imposto sobre serviço - ISS, Programa de integração social - PIS, Contribuição para o financiamento da seguridade social - COFINS e Contribuição previdenciária sobre a receita bruta - CPRB.

16. CUSTOS E DESPESAS POR NATUREZA

a) Custos por Natureza

	2024	2023
Salários e gratificações	73.092	17.171
Encargos sobre salários	18.143	3.567
Benefícios a empregados	14.472	4.123
Participação nos lucros	1.774	1.825
Provisões de férias e 13º salário	<u>16.655</u>	<u>3.733</u>
Total	<u>124.136</u>	<u>30.419</u>

O aumento significativo de salários, encargos, provisões de férias e de 13º salário é decorrente de novas contratações durante o ano de 2024 para atendimento a novos projetos obtidos e iniciados com a Petrobras.

b) Despesas por Natureza

	2024	2023
Salários e gratificações	20.825	14.416
Rescisões contratuais	1.007	4.186
Encargos sobre Salários	5.419	3.865
Benefícios a empregados	4.499	4.695
Participação nos lucros	530	1.977
Provisões de férias e 13º salário	4.975	4.044
Aluguel	1.022	894
Utilidades e serviços	551	262
Viagens	823	112
Propaganda	56	83
Gerais	2.524	1.101

	2024	2023
Impostos, taxas e contribuições	4987	79
Serviços de terceiros (ii)	22.937	2.808
“Leasing” de notebooks	1.489	1.253
Depreciação e amortização	1.036	506
Outras (receitas) e despesas (i)	(14.681)	(4.085)
	<u>58.000</u>	<u>36.196</u>
Classificado como:		
Despesas gerais e administrativas	47.217	40.281
Outras (receitas) e despesas (i)	<u>10.783</u>	<u>(4.085)</u>
Total	<u>58.000</u>	<u>36.196</u>

- (i) Refere-se, majoritariamente, a receitas com serviços tomados pela Sociedade com suas Partes Relacionadas, bem como os custos associados a estes serviços e custos na baixa de ativo imobilizado.
- (ii) Refere-se a serviços tomados de fornecedores diversos, com destaque para Honorários Advocatícios, Serviços de Contabilidade, Informática e Assessoria.

17. RESULTADO FINANCEIRO

	2024	2023
<u>Receitas financeiras</u>		
Rendimento de aplicações financeiras	-	47
Juros recebidos de partes relacionadas	2.527	-
Variação monetária ativa	851	46
Variação cambial ativa	801	2.151
Outras receitas financeiras	<u>2.639</u>	<u>5</u>
Total	<u>6.818</u>	<u>2.249</u>
<u>Despesas financeiras</u>		
Despesa bancária	(4)	(4)
Juros sobre mútuo com partes relacionadas	(1.176)	(868)
Imposto sobre operações financeiras	(225)	(146)
Impostos sobre receitas financeiras	(187)	(89)
Variação cambial passiva	(5.691)	(3.175)
Outras despesas financeiras	<u>(3.113)</u>	<u>(183)</u>
Total	<u>(10.395)</u>	<u>(4.465)</u>
Resultado financeiro	<u>(3.577)</u>	<u>(2.216)</u>

18. IMPOSTO DE RENDA E CONTRIBUIÇÃO SOCIAL

	2024	2023
(Prejuízo) lucro antes dos impostos	10.343	(18.786)
Alíquota nominal % - 15% IRPJ + adicional, 9% CSLL	34%	34%
Cálculo com base na taxa nominal de IRPJ e CSLL	(3.517)	6.387
Diferenças Permanentes	861	367
Crédito fiscal sobre prejuízos fiscais e provisões temporárias, não constituídos	2.051	(6.754)
Despesas com IRPJ e CSLL - valores correntes	(605)	-

Em 31 de dezembro de 2024, a Sociedade possui R\$22.335 e R\$22.650 de prejuízos fiscais e de base negativa de contribuição social, respectivamente (R\$23.141 e R\$23.404 em 2023).

19. INSTRUMENTOS FINANCEIROS

A Sociedade não possui instrumentos financeiros avaliados ao valor justo, todos os ativos e passivos financeiros da Sociedade são classificados ao custo amortizado e não há complexidade em sua mensuração. Os valores apresentados dos principais ativos e passivos financeiros são assim demonstrados.

Rubrica	Nota Explicativa	2024	2023
Caixa e equivalentes de caixa	5	28.375	8.160
Contas a receber	6	53.640	18.251
Partes relacionadas	8	19.656	18.164
Total		<u>101.671</u>	<u>44.575</u>
Fornecedores	10	(697)	(1.455)
Partes relacionadas	8	(56.122)	(28.788)
		<u>(56.819)</u>	<u>(30.243)</u>

Gestão de riscos financeiros

As atividades da Sociedade a expõem a certos riscos financeiros: risco de mercado (incluindo risco cambial e risco de taxa de juros), risco de crédito e risco de liquidez. A gestão de risco é realizada pela diretoria financeira da Sociedade, segundo as políticas aprovadas globalmente em relação a risco cambial, risco de taxa de juros, risco de crédito, risco de liquidez e investimento de excedentes de caixa. Os principais riscos associados às operações da Sociedade estão relacionados abaixo:

a) Risco de crédito

Está relacionado à possibilidade de a Sociedade incorrer em prejuízos decorrentes do não recebimento por parte de seus clientes. A Sociedade possui certa concentração de suas receitas e contas a receber em poucos clientes, em 31 de dezembro de 2024 as vendas de prestação de serviços da Sociedade estão concentradas em 3 (três) principais clientes que representam 90% do faturamento do ano. Adicionalmente, a Sociedade não possui histórico de perdas relevantes sobre as contas a receber.

b) Gestão de risco de capital

A Sociedade administra seu capital para assegurar que possa continuar com suas atividades normais, ao mesmo tempo em que maximiza o retorno a todas as partes interessadas ou envolvidas em suas operações por meio da otimização do patrimônio.

c) Riscos de juros

Relacionado com a possibilidade de perda por oscilação de taxas ou descasamento de moedas nas carteiras ativas e passivas.

As posições passivas da Sociedade estão basicamente representadas pelos mútuos com partes relacionadas. A Sociedade enveredou estudos para gestão desse risco e posiciona-se de forma a assumir os eventuais descasamentos entre esses indicadores.

d) Risco de liquidez

As necessidades de caixa e exigências de liquidez da Sociedade são monitoradas pela diretoria financeira, sendo as necessidades de caixa definidas com base nos compromissos futuros assumidos com fornecedores, funcionários e outros, bem como para manutenção de um nível de capital de giro adequado às operações. Esse risco está relacionado à possibilidade de a Sociedade incorrer em prejuízos decorrentes da necessidade de liquidar seus ativos em situações desfavoráveis. A administração da Sociedade entende que, nos exercícios apresentados, esse risco não é relevante, pois o capital da Sociedade é gerido de modo adequado às suas operações e os saldos de caixa e equivalentes de caixa são mantidos junto a grandes instituições financeiras.

e) Risco de mercado

Está relacionado à possibilidade de a Sociedade incorrer em prejuízos decorrentes da oscilação dos valores de mercado dos instrumentos financeiros devido a variações cambiais, alterações na taxa de juros, dentre outros. A administração da Sociedade entende que, nos exercícios apresentados, os riscos aos quais a Sociedade está exposta decorrem, substancialmente, de fatores de risco relacionados (i) a taxas de câmbio, que afetam os valores ativos e passivos com partes relacionadas. Os investimentos da Sociedade são principalmente em investimentos de curtíssimo prazo, que não a expõem a riscos significativos de taxa de juros.

A avaliação desse potencial impacto é realizada periodicamente para apoiar o processo de tomada de decisão a respeito da estratégia de gestão do risco.

f) Risco cambial

A Sociedade mantém operações denominadas em moedas que estão expostas a riscos de mercado decorrentes de mudanças nas cotações das respectivas moedas estrangeiras.

2024:

Classificação	Valor (moeda original)	Moeda	Taxa (i)	Exposição (R\$)	(25%)	(50%)	25%	50%
Contas a pagar partes relacionadas	775	EUR	6,4363	4.988	3.741	2.494	6.235	7.482
Contas a pagar partes relacionadas	1.820	GBP	7,7620	14.127	10.595	7.063	17.658	21.190
Contas a pagar partes relacionadas	71	USD	6.1923	440	330	220	550	661
Mútuo Passivo partes relacionadas	3.731	USD	6.1923	23.103	17.328	11.551	28.879	34.655

2023:

Classificação	Valor (moeda original)	Moeda	Taxa (i)	Exposição (R\$)	(25%)	(50%)	25%	50%
Contas a pagar partes relacionadas	782	EUR	5,3516	4.185	3.139	2.092	5.231	6.278
Contas a pagar partes relacionadas	1.193	GBP	6,1586	7.347	5.510	3.674	9.184	11.020
Mútuo Passivo partes relacionadas	3.516	USD	4,8413	17.022	12.767	8.511	21.278	25.533

(i) A taxa extraída das cotações e boletins divulgado pelo Banco Central do Brasil sendo considerada a taxa final de venda em 31 de dezembro de 2024.

Qualquer flutuação da taxa de câmbio pode aumentar ou reduzir os referidos saldos.
Em 31 de dezembro de 2024 e 2023, a Sociedade não tem derivativos contratados para proteção da exposição cambial de curto e longo prazo, visto que elas são efetuadas junto as suas partes relacionadas com base nas políticas internas do grupo controlador.

20. COBERTURA DE SEGUROS

Em 31 de dezembro de 2024, a Capco não tem contratado seguro empresarial.

21. APROVAÇÃO DAS DEMONSTRAÇÕES FINANCEIRAS

As presentes demonstrações financeiras foram aprovadas para emissão pela Administração da Sociedade em 5 de junho de 2025.

Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda.

Financial Statements for the
Year Ended December 31, 2024, and
Report of the Independent Auditor

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Auditores Independentes Ltda.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the Directors and Administrators of
Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda.

Opinion

We have examined the financial statements of Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda. ("Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2024 and the respective statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the year ended on that date, as well as the corresponding explanatory notes, including material accounting policies.

In our opinion, the foregoing financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the equity and financial position of Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda. as of December 31, 2024, the performance of its operations and its cash flows for the year ended on that date, in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil applicable to small and medium-sized enterprises ("SMEs"), according to technical pronouncement CPC PME (R1) - Accounting for Small and Medium Enterprises (NBC TG 1000 (R1)).

Basis for opinion

Our audit was conducted in accordance with Brazilian and international auditing standards. Our responsibilities in accordance with such standards are described in the following section entitled "Auditor's Responsibilities for Auditing Financial Statements". We are independent from the Company, in accordance with the relevant ethical principles set forth in the Code of Professional Ethics for Accountants and in the professional standards issued by the Brazilian Federal Accounting Council (CFC), and we comply with other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these standards. We believe that the audit evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to support our opinion.

Emphasis

Related Party Transactions

We draw attention to explanatory note no. 8 to the financial statements, relating to balances and transactions with related parties. The Company carries out transactions with related parties in significant amounts and under specific conditions defined between the parties. Our opinion does not contain any reservations related to this matter.

Sales concentration

As disclosed in explanatory note No. 19 a) to the financial statements, during the year ended December 31, 2024, there was a concentration of sales to 03 customers representing 90% of revenues. Our opinion does not contain any reservations related to this matter.

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms, and their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organization"). DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and related entities are legally separate and independent entities, which cannot obligate or bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTTL member firm and related entity is liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of each other. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.

Deloitte is a leading global provider of audit and assurance, consulting, financial advisory, risk advisory, tax and related services. Our global network of member firms and related entities in more than 150 countries and territories (collectively, the "Deloitte organization") serves four out of five Fortune Global 500® companies. Learn how Deloitte's approximately 460,000 people make an impact that matters at www.deloitte.com.

© 2025. For information, contact Deloitte Global.

Management's responsibilities for financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and proper presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil applicable to SMEs, in accordance with the technical pronouncement CPC PME (R1) (NBC TG 1000 (R1)), and for the internal controls that it has determined as necessary to allow the preparation of financial statements free of material misstatement, regardless of whether caused by fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue operating and disclosing when applicable matters related to its continuity of operations and the use of this accounting basis in the preparation of financial statements, unless Management intends to liquidate the Company or cease operations or has no realistic alternative to avoid the closure of operations.

Auditor's responsibilities for auditing financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements, taken together, are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error, and to issue an audit report containing our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but not a guarantee that the audit carried out in accordance with Brazilian and international auditing standards always detects any material misstatements. Misstatements may be due to fraud or error and are considered material when, individually or in combination, they may influence, within a reasonable perspective, the economic decisions of users made based on such financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with Brazilian and international auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. In addition:

- We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements, regardless of whether caused by fraud or error, plan and execute audit procedures in response to such risks, and obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support our opinion. The risk of not detecting material misstatement resulting from fraud is greater than that arising from error, as fraud may involve the act of circumventing internal controls, collusion, falsification, omission, or intentional misrepresentation.
- We obtain an understanding of the internal controls relevant to the audit in order to devise audit procedures appropriate to the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal controls.
- We evaluate the adequacy of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates and respective disclosures made by Management.
- We conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the business continuity accounting basis and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether there is material uncertainty regarding events or conditions that may raise significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue operating. If we conclude that material uncertainty exists, we should draw attention in our audit report to the respective disclosures in the financial statements or include a modification in our opinion if the disclosures are inadequate. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained as of the date of our report. However, future events or conditions may lead the Company to no longer remain in operational continuity.

- We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the corresponding transactions and events in a manner consistent with the objective of fair presentation.

We communicate with management about, among other things, the planned scope, timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal controls that we identify during our engagement.

São Paulo, June 5, 2025



DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU

Independent Auditors Limited liability company.



Ricardo Ramos da Silva

Contador

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA

BALANCE SHEET RAISED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(In thousands of reais - R\$)

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>Note Explanatory</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>	<u>Note Explanatory</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
CURRENT				CURRENT			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	28,375	8,160	Suppliers	10	697	1,455
Accounts Receivable	6	50,468	18,251	Wages and social security contributions	11	18,688	6,478
Taxes and contributions to be recovered	7	2,643	85	Profit sharing provision	11	2,188	1,835
Related parties	8	19,656	18,164	Taxes and contributions to be collected	12	928	460
Other assets		4,580	2,067	Related Parties	8	56,122	28,788
		<u>105,721</u>	<u>46,727</u>	Other liabilities		<u>180</u>	<u>109</u>
				Total current liabilities		<u>78,803</u>	<u>39,124</u>
NON-CURRENT				NON-CURRENT			
Taxes and contributions to be recovered	7	11,926	4,966	Taxes and contributions to be collected	12	1,650	-
Accounts Receivable	6	3,172	331	Provision for risks	13	<u>279</u>	<u>8,066</u>
Asset	9.a)	4,260	2,494	Total noncurrent liabilities		<u>1,929</u>	<u>8,066</u>
Intangible	9.b)	<u>3</u>	<u>8</u>				
Total noncurrent assets		19,362	7,800	EQUITY			
				Share capital	14.a)	39,076	11,798
				Retained earnings (loss)	14.b)	<u>5,276</u>	<u>(4,462)</u>
				Total stockholders' equity		44,351	7,336
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>125,083</u></u>	<u><u>54,526</u></u>	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u><u>125,083</u></u>	<u><u>54,526</u></u>

Explanatory notes are an integral part of financial statements.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA

STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(In thousands of reais - R\$)

	Note Explanatory	2024	2023
NET REVENUE FROM SERVICES PROVIDED	15	196,056	50,045
Cost of services provided	16	(124,136)	(30,419)
GROSS PROFIT		<u>71,920</u>	<u>19,626</u>
General and administrative expenses	16	(47,217)	(40,281)
Professional Services Expenses	16	-	-
Depreciation and amortization expenses	16	-	-
Other revenue and (expenses)	16	(10,783)	4,085
OPERATING EXPENSES		<u>(58,000)</u>	<u>(36,196)</u>
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCIAL RESULT		13,920	(16,570)
Financial revenues	17	6,818	2,249
Financial expenses	17	(10,395)	(4,465)
FINANCIAL RESULT		(3,577)	(2,216)
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION		10,343	(18,786)
INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION	18	(605)	-
NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR		<u><u>9,738</u></u>	<u><u>(18,786)</u></u>

Explanatory notes are an integral part of financial statements.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(In thousands of reais - R\$)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR	9,738	(18,786)
Other comprehensive results	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE RESULT FOR THE YEAR	<u>9,738</u>	<u>(18,786)</u>

Explanatory notes are an integral part of financial statements.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(In thousands of reais - R\$)

	Note Explanatory	Share capital	Capital to be integralized	Earnings Accumulated	Total
SALES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022		11,798	-	13,177	24,975
Prior Year Fiscal Year Adjustment		-	-	1,146	1,146
Loss for the year		-	-	(18,786)	(18,786)
SALES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023		11,798	-	(4,462)	7,335
Payment of Capital Stock	14	27,278	-	-	27,278
Profit for the year		-	-	9,738	9,738
SALES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024		39,076	-	5,276	44,350

Explanatory notes are an integral part of financial statements.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA EM INFORMÁTICA LTDA

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
(In thousands of reais - R\$)

	Note Explanatory	2024	2023
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net profit (loss) for the year		9,738	(18,786)
Adjustments to reconcile net income for the year with the cash applied in operating activities:			
Profit sharing provision	11	353	322
Provision for risks	13	(7,787)	(3,705)
Depreciation and amortization	9	1,237	592
Asset and intangible retirements	9	111	38
Accrued Interest - Related Parties	8	(1,371)	(1,731)
Exchange rate variation related parts principal and interest	8	4,905	1,024
Other		-	1,037
Change in operating assets and liabilities:			
Accounts Receivable	6	(35,058)	(2,485)
Related Parties	8	19,781	(4,001)
Taxes and contributions to be recovered	7	(9,518)	(2,517)
Other assets		(2,513)	(1,681)
Suppliers	10	(758)	798
Wages and social security contributions	11	12,210	940
Taxes and contributions to be collected	13	2,118	(488)
Other liabilities		71	(109)
Net cash applied by operating activities		<u>(6,481)</u>	<u>(30,750)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Principal Receivable: Loan Assets	8	-	14,113
Receiving interest assets	8	2,527	3,787
Acquisition of fixed assets and intangible assets	9	<u>(3,109)</u>	<u>(2,336)</u>
Net cash generated (applied) in investing activities		<u>(582)</u>	<u>15,564</u>
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Principal Receivable: Loan Liability	8	-	17,180
Increase in share capital	14	27,278	-
Net cash applied to financing activities		<u>27,278</u>	<u>17,180</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS INCREASE			
		<u>20,215</u>	<u>1,993</u>
CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	5	8,160	6,167
Cash and cash equivalents at year-end	5	28,375	8,160
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		<u>20,215</u>	<u>1,993</u>

Explanatory notes are an integral part of financial statements.

CAPCO BRASIL SERVIÇOS E CONSULTORIA LTDA.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(Amounts expressed in thousands of reais - R\$, unless otherwise indicated)

1. OPERATIONAL CONTEXT

Capco Brasil Serviços e Consultoria Ltda. ("Capco" or "Company"), a Company of Wipro Limited, with its registered office at Rua Arquiteto Olavo Redig de Campos, 105 - 24th floor, City of São Paulo, State of São Paulo and branch office at Avenida Nossa Senhora da Glória, 296, Bairro Cavaleiros, City of Macaé, State of Rio de Janeiro, with support office at Alameda Rio Negro, 585, Alphaville Industrial, city of Barueri, State of São Paulo.

Capco is a limited liability company, incorporated in April 2005, and its corporate purpose is to provide global management, technology and engineering consulting services dedicated to the financial services and oil and gas sectors, as well as the allocation of specialized labor. Until 2022, Capco's activities were focused on customers in the Financial Services sector, diversifying its activities in 2023 to the Oil, Gas and Energy sector, with the start of operations at Petrobras.

2. BASIS FOR THE PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUMMARY OF THE MAIN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING PRACTICES ADOPTED

2.1. Declaration of conformity

The financial statements were prepared and are being presented in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil applicable to small and medium-sized companies, in accordance with the technical pronouncement CPC PME (R1) - Accounting for Small and Medium-sized Companies, issued by the Accounting Pronouncements Committee - CPC, and NBC TG 1000 - Accounting for Small and Medium-sized Companies.

Management states that all relevant information in the financial statements, and only them, are being evidenced, and that they correspond to those used by Management in its management.

2.2. Measurement basis

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, as described in the following accounting practices. Historical cost is usually based on the fair value of the consideration paid in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received for the sale of an asset or paid for the transfer of a liability in a transaction organized between market participants on the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

When estimating the fair value of an asset or liability, it takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability in the event that market participants take those characteristics into account in pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

Fair value for purposes of measurement and/or disclosure in these financial statements is determined on that basis. The Society's fiscal year begins on January 1 and ends on December 31 of each year. The functional and presentation currency used to measure the Company's items in the financial statements is the Real (R\$), representing the main economic environment in which the Company operates.

2.3. Accounting Estimates

In applying the Company's accounting practices described above, management shall make judgments and make estimates regarding the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not easily obtained from other sources. The estimates and their assumptions are based on experience and other factors deemed relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The underlying estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The effects of revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised, if the revision affects only that fiscal year, or also in subsequent years, if the revision affects both the present and future years.

The main item subject to judgments in the application of accounting practices are:

- Explanatory Note No. 14 - provisions for risks with lawsuits: main assumptions about the probability and magnitude of outflows.

3. NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Changes made to the full CPC do not apply to the CPC PME until such changes are incorporated into CPC PME. The CPC expects to propose amendments by publishing the draft for discussion periodically, but not more frequently than approximately once every three years. As there have been no changes to the CPC PME, there are no new pronouncements or interpretations of the CPC PME (R1) technical pronouncement in force in 2024 that could have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING PRACTICES

The Company has applied the accounting policies described below in a consistent manner to all fiscal years presented in these financial statements.

a) Functional and presentation currency

The functional and presentation currency used to measure the Company's items in the financial statements is the Real (R\$), which represents the economic environment in which the Company carries out its operations.

b) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currency, i.e. any currency other than the Company's functional currency, are recorded in accordance with the exchange rates prevailing on the date of each transaction. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the end of each period. The differences in foreign currencies resulting from the conversion are generally recognized in the result.

c) Cash and cash equivalents.

They include cash on hand and bank demand deposits.

d) Accounts receivable from customers and provision for expected credit losses - PECLD

Customer receivables are recorded at the nominal values of the invoices, adjusted to present value when necessary, and deducted from the provision for expected credit losses, constituted based on a group analysis of overdue receivables and added to the estimated amount of loss for outstanding receivables, being an amount considered sufficient by Management to cover probable losses in the realization of credits.

The accounts receivable to invoice is estimated on hours consumed by professionals working on third-party projects. The billed accounts receivable is based on the hours effectively consumed by the professionals who worked on the project, with a request for confirmation through approval from third parties.

In the receipt of specific contracts from the client Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. ("Petrobras"), a technical retention of a percentage that will be paid at the end of the contractual term is foreseen. Such retention is a guarantee of the Company's compliance with labor obligations.

e) Recognition of revenues

Provision of services

The revenue from the provision of services is recognized on an accrual basis, based on the performance of the services provided for in the service contracts entered into between the parties or on the conclusion of the services itself, that is, when the significant risks and benefits are transferred to the buyer (a concept similar to that of transfer of control, even though the amendments to CPC 47 have not been approved to date for application in companies that adopt the CPC PME).

Where the outcome of the contract cannot be reliably measured, revenue is recognized only to the extent that the expenses incurred can be measured. Revenues from service contracts are recognized when the significant terms of the agreement are enforceable, the services have been delivered and receipt is reasonably guaranteed. The method of recognition of revenues and costs depends on the nature of the services provided.

Fixed Price Contracts

Revenues from fixed-price contracts, including system development and integration contracts, are recognized using the "percentage of completion" method. The completion percentage is determined based on the project costs incurred to date as a percentage of the total estimated project costs required for the completion of the project. The cost spent (or input) method has been used to measure progress towards completion, as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity. If the Company does not have a sufficient basis for measuring the progress of completion or for estimating the total revenues and costs of the contract, revenue is recognized only to the extent of the contractual cost incurred for which recoverability is probable. When total cost estimates exceed revenues in an agreement, the estimated losses are recognized in the income statement in the period in which such losses become probable based on the current contract estimates.

A contractual asset is a right that is conditioned to factors other than the passage of time. Contract assets relate primarily to unbilled amounts in fixed-price development contracts, are classified as non-financial assets, and depend on the completion of contractual milestones. A contractual liability of a Company is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for whom the Company has received consideration (or the amount is due). Unbilled receivables in other fixed-price development contracts are classified as a financial asset where the right of consideration is unconditional and only the passage of time is required before payment is due.

f) Income tax and current social contribution

The Company is taxed on the basis of actual profit. The basis for calculating income tax and social contribution is the Company's profit, with the regular rates of 15% being applied, plus an additional 10% for income tax and 9% for social contribution. Expenditure on income tax and social contribution comprises current taxes. Current tax is recognized in profit or loss unless they are related to the business combination or to items directly recognized in equity or other comprehensive income.

(i) Current taxes

Current income tax is the estimated tax payable on the taxable income for the year and any adjustment to taxes payable in relation to previous years. Current income tax is measured based on the effective tax rates at the end of each reporting period.

g) Fixed and intangible assets

Recorded at acquisition cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization and, where applicable, provision for reduction to recovery value. Depreciation and amortization are calculated by the straight-line method at rates that take into account the estimated useful life of the assets, as follows:

	<u>Life</u>	<u>Depreciation and amortization ratio</u>
Machinery and equipment	10 years	10%
Furniture and fixtures	10 years	10%
Computer Equipment	5 years	20%
Communication equipment	5 years	20%
Vehicles	5 years	20%
Systems and Applications	5 years	20%

Fixed assets and intangible items that present indicators of impairment have their book values reviewed to ensure that any provision for loss of book amount in relation to recoverable amount is recorded in the income statement for the years.

An asset item is retired after disposal or when there are no future economic benefits resulting from the continued use of the asset. Gains and losses on disposals are calculated by comparing the proceeds of the sale with the book residual value and are recognized in the income statement.

The replacement cost of an asset component is recognized in the book value of the item if it is likely that the economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the company and that its cost can be reliably measured. The book value of the component that has been replaced by another component is written off. The day-to-day maintenance costs of the asset are recognized in profit loss as incurred.

h) Financial instruments assets and liabilities

Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities: Financial assets and liabilities have been accounted for and are being presented in accordance with the full provisions of Sections 11 and 12 of AASB 1000 (R1). The Company recognizes a financial asset or liability only when it becomes part of the contractual provisions of the instrument. Basic financial assets or liabilities are recognized at the cost of the transaction, unless the arrangement constitutes, in fact, a financial transaction. When recognized, they are initially recorded at their fair value, plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issuance, except in the case of financial assets and liabilities classified in the category at fair value through profit or loss, in which such costs are directly recorded in profit or loss. Its subsequent measurement occurs at each balance sheet date in accordance with the rules established for each type of classification of financial assets and liabilities.

i) Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a legal or present obligation that can be reliably estimated, and it is likely that an economic resource will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are recorded based on the best estimates of the risk involved.

j) Provisions for risks

Provisions set aside for legal proceedings represent probable losses based on valuation made by the Company's Management and its legal advisors.

k) Employee Benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are recognized as personnel expenses on an as-long-term basis for the corresponding service is provided. The liability is recognized at the amount of the expected payment if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay that amount as a result of past service rendered by the employee, and the obligation can be reliably estimated. The Company does not maintain as a practice the granting of long-term benefits to its employees.

l) Profit sharing.

The Company recognizes a liability and an expense of employee participation in the result, in addition to a provision when it is contractually obligated or there is a previous practice that has generated a non-formalized obligation. Profit sharing is based on the results achieved by the Company and the evaluation of the employee's individual performance, in relation to its contribution to the formation of this result, both in the quantitative and qualitative parts.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Banks	28,375	8,160
Total	<u>28,375</u>	<u>8,160</u>

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	2024	2023
National customers	34,792	9,997
Customers to be invoiced (i)	18,848	8,585
Total	<u>53,640</u>	<u>18,582</u>
Accounts receivable - current	50,468	18,251
Accounts receivable - non-current	3,172	331

The average period of receipts is up to 90 days in 2024 (90 days in 2023).

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the closing date of each fiscal year is the carrying amount of each maturity age range. The analysis of the maturity of accounts receivable from customers are as follows:

	2024	2023
Due	34,792	16,149
Up to 30 days	16,254	1,679
From 31 to 60 days	2,594	378
From 61 to 90 days	-	20
From 90 to 120 days	-	25
Total	<u>53,640</u>	<u>18,251</u>

- (i) The amounts of customers to be invoiced refer to services provided in the competence, but the invoices will be issued the following month. The significant increase is the result of obtaining new projects with the Petrobras customer during 2024.

7. TAXES TO BE RECOVERED

	2024	2023
Income tax and social contribution - anticipations	-	81
Income tax and social contribution - negative balance (i)	2,685	3,169
Withholding tax on financial investment	-	11
Income tax withheld on revenue (ii)	6,477	753
Social contribution withheld on revenues (ii)	1,594	419
Apartment to be recovered	122	-
Cofins to be recovered	561	-
Income tax on loan	1,170	556
Withholding tax on assignment of labor (iii)	1,838	58
Withholding tax on services provided	122	4
	<u>14,569</u>	<u>5,051</u>
Current	2,643	85
Non-current	12,531	4,966

- (i) The negative balances for the years 2020 and 2022 - are under analysis by the Brazilian Federal Revenue Service to be refunded in the amount of R\$1,919. In 2024, the decrease in the negative balance in the amount of R\$ 766 is due to the receipt of refunds for the year 2021 and the increase in income tax and social contribution withheld on revenues to the scenario of tax loss due to the withholding of public institutions. Recoverability will be requested from the federal agency by request for refund after the delivery of the ECF Fiscal for the year 2024.
- (ii) The increase in the amounts of IRPJ and CSLL withheld from revenues is due to the increase in the Company's revenues in the period, however, the Tax Profit generated was not sufficient to make the offset within the year. In this way, the accumulated credits will be recognized as negative balances of IRPJ and CSLL to be offset at the turn of the calendar year.
- (iii) New contracts with Petrobras that require employees allocated at the disposal of the company, a fact in which the INSS withheld on the billing in the concept of assignment of labor applies.

8. RELATED PARTIES

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<u>Assets</u>		
Related Parties	19,656	18,164
<u>Liabilities</u>		
Related Parties	56,122	28,788

In which the balance is composed of:

a) Passive loan

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
The Capital Markets Company, LLC (USA)	<u>(23,102)</u>	<u>(17,021)</u>
	<u>(23,102)</u>	<u>(17,021)</u>

The Company obtained two loans, in the form of a loan agreement with one of its shareholders, The Capital Markets Company (UK) Limited, in the amount of USD 1,000 and USD2,500, raised on October 26, 2023 and December 14, 2023. The contract maturities were October and December 2024, which were extended for another 12 months. The loan is updated by the SOFR rate + 0.85% interest per year. The conversion of the amount at the end of each period is based on the rate of the last day of December of each year published by the Central Bank of Brazil. The payment will occur until the date of the new maturity, in a single installment, on October 25, 2025 and December 12, 2025, allowing Capco Brasil the possibility of early partial amortization of the outstanding balance.

The transaction of the loan with The Capital Markets Company, LLC (USA) is as follows:

	2024	2023
Opening Balance	17,021	-
Accrued Interest	1,176	76
Exchange rate variation over principal (i)	4,728	(235)
Exchange variation on interest (i)	177	-
Ending balance	<u>23,102</u>	<u>17,021</u>

- (i) There was no settlement of the loan obtained from the United States, the expectation of settlement is between October and December 2025 at the maturities of the corresponding contracts. The exchange rate variation is recognized according to the dollar rate published by the Central Bank. There was a large fluctuation of the dollar during the calendar year of 2024, which impacted the increase in the exchange rate variation on principal and interest.
- b) Accounts payable between related parties arising from the normal course of operating business, without a fixed maturity date:

	2024	2023
<u>Accounts Payable</u>		
Wipro Brazil	85	80
Capco Germany	4,729	3,974
Capco USA (i)	12,598	-
Capco United Kingdom (ii)	14,102	7,345
Capco Canada	893	-
Capco India	-	153
Capco Austria	256	212
Wipro LLC	3	-
Wipro Limited	354	4
Total	<u>33,020</u>	<u>11,768</u>

- (i) Increased volume of service provision with Capco USA in the period of 2024, for which Capco Brazil allocates employees to work on these projects.
- (ii) The accounts receivable from related parties is received within 180 days.
- c) Accounts receivable between related parties arising from the normal course of operating business, without a fixed maturity date.

	2024	2023
<u>Accounts Receivable</u>		
Wipro Brazil	1,243	324
Capco USA (i)	18,222	11,021
Capco Canada	191	6,819
Total	<u>19,656</u>	<u>18,164</u>

- (i) Increase in the volume of services taken from Capco UK in the period of 2024, for which the UK allocates employees to work in Capco Brazil operations. Income and expenses arising from services rendered and contracted during the fiscal years for the provision of services to the clients of the Company and its related parties:

	2024	2023
<u>Net revenue (i)</u>		
Capco United States	41,853	9,234
Capco Canada	6,524	-
Capco UK	203	-
Wipro Brazil	3,852	1,794
Total	<u>52,432</u>	<u>11,028</u>
<u>Costs and expenses (ii)</u>		
Wipro Brazil	(615)	(3,350)
Total	<u>(615)</u>	<u>(3,350)</u>
<u>Other Recipe (iii)</u>		
Capco United States	7,196	3,189
Capco Canada	-	333
Capco Germany	-	1,023
Total	<u>7,196</u>	<u>4,545</u>
<u>Expense (iii)</u>		
Capco United States	(530)	-
Capco Canada	(93)	-
Capco UK	(8,892)	(767)
Capco Austria	(142)	(32)
Capco Germany	(1,898)	-
Wipro Limited	-	(302)
Total	<u>(11,555)</u>	<u>(1,101)</u>
<u>Financial Revenues (iv)</u>		
Capco United States	2,527	-
Total	<u>2,527</u>	<u>-</u>

The movement of financial revenues with The Capital Markets Company, LLC (USA) is as follows:

	2024	2023
Opening Balance	-	-
Appropriated interest received	2,527	-
Ending balance	<u>2,527</u>	<u>-</u>

- (i) Revenue from services provided under conditions agreed between the parties.
- (ii) Apportionment of costs and expenses among related parties based in Brazil.

(iii) The amount refers to the Revenue from Export of Services recognized in the 2023 fiscal year, according to its date of provision, with counterpart in Other Expenses. The invoices were issued in the year 2024 and, therefore, recognized as Other Revenues.

(iv) Financial revenues come from accounts receivable received in arrears due to being open for more than 180 days. Key Administration Personnel

Directors are the persons who have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the Company's activities, including any director (executive or otherwise).

The total remuneration of the Company's directors is composed as follows:

	2024	2023
Statutory Board:		
Fixed Remuneration	2,456	1,615
Variable Compensation	782	584
Total	<u>3,238</u>	<u>2,199</u>

9. FIXED AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

a) Asset

	31/12/2024			31/12/2023
	Cost	Depreciation	Net	Net
Machinery and equipment	9	(6)	3	3
Furniture and fixtures	6	(3)	3	4
Computer equipment	6,642	(2,450)	4,192	2,388
Communication equipment	169	(107)	62	87
Improvements	284	(284)	-	11
Total	<u>7,110</u>	<u>(2,850)</u>	<u>4,260</u>	<u>2,494</u>

The asset movement is as follows:

	2024	2023
Opening Balance	2,494	646
Additions	2,905	2,251
Write-offs	(111)	(38)
Depreciation	(1,028)	(365)
Ending balance	<u>4,260</u>	<u>2,494</u>

b) Intangible

	31/12/2024			31/12/2023
	Cost	Amortization	Net	Net
Systems and applications	842	(839)	3	8
Total	<u>842</u>	<u>(839)</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>8</u>

The drive of the intangible is as follows:

	2024	2023
Opening Balance	8	150
Additions	204	85
Amortization	(209)	(227)
Ending balance	<u>3</u>	<u>8</u>

10. SUPPLIERS

	2024	2023
National suppliers	676	998
Supplier provision	<u>21</u>	<u>457</u>
Total	<u>697</u>	<u>1,455</u>

The average payment term is up to 30 days in 2024 (30 days in 2023) and is accounts payable to suppliers such as: auditing services, accounting, laptops leasing and health care benefits.

11. SALARIES AND SOCIAL CHARGES

	2024	2023
INSS to be collected	2,029	922
IRRF on payroll	2,468	1,042
INSS exemption from payroll to be collected	598	183
Guarantee Fund for Length of Service to Be Collected	2,140	469
Union and welfare contributions	8	7
Payroll loans	-	16
Profit sharing provision (i)	2,188	1,835
Provision for vacation and charges(ii)	<u>11,445</u>	<u>3,839</u>
Total	<u>20,876</u>	<u>6,478</u>

(i) The Company has a union agreement for the program of employee profit sharing and/or results based on business and individual goals eligible by position.

(ii) There was a significant increase in employees during 2024 due to the need to mobilize professionals to attend to new projects with Petrobras.

The movement of profit sharing is as follows:

Closing balance as of December 31, 2022	<u>1,513</u>
Constitution provision	1,835
Reversal provision	(1,513)
Closing balance as of December 31, 2023	<u>1,835</u>
Constitution provision current year	2,188
Constitution additional provision previous year	243
Reversal (payment) provision previous year	<u>(2,078)</u>
Closing balance as of December 31, 2024	<u>2,188</u>

12. TAXES AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO BE COLLECTED

	2024	2023
Social integration program	4	23
Contribution to social security financing	26	106
Service tax	735	307
Withholding income tax payable	9	4
Social Contribution withheld to be collected	29	13
ISS withheld to collect	-	7
REFIS (i)	1,776	-
Total	<u>2,578</u>	<u>460</u>
Current	928	460
Non-current	1,650	-

- (i) In the first half of 2024, Capco applied to the Incentivized Self-Regularization of Federal Debts Program (REFIS), covering the taxes of IRRF - 15%, PIS - 1.65%, COFINS - 7.6% and CIDE - 10% on import transactions of services from previous years with its related companies for payment in installments in 48 installments.

13. PROVISION FOR RISKS

The Company is a party (passive party) in lawsuits and proceedings before various courts and government agencies, arising from the normal course of operations, involving various labor issues. Management, supported by the opinion of its legal advisors and, when applicable, based on specific opinions issued by experts, evaluates the expectation of the outcome of ongoing proceedings and determines whether or not it is necessary to make a provision for risks.

Movement of the provision for risks:

	Tax (a)	Labor (b)	Total
Balance as of December 31, 2022	<u>11,502</u>	<u>269</u>	<u>11,771</u>
Provisions constituted (i)	685	41	726
Reversed provisions (i)	<u>(4,431)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,431)</u>
Balance as of December 31, 2023	<u>7,756</u>	<u>310</u>	<u>8,066</u>
Reversed provisions (ii)	<u>(7,756)</u>	<u>(31)</u>	<u>(7,787)</u>
Balance as at December 31, 2024 (iii)	<u>-</u>	<u>279</u>	<u>279</u>

- (i) In the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company constituted R\$11,502 in provisions for tax risks related to transactions with its related parties. In the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company updated these amounts, constituting R\$685 in provisions related to the updating of interest and fines on these amounts, and reversed R\$4,431 according to the remeasurement of debts with related parties after detailed analysis of the services taken and provided.
- (ii) In the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company carried out the contingencies after the settlement of the amounts due under the Incentivized Self-Regularization of Federal Debts Program (REFIS) (established by Law No. 14,740/2023 and regulated by Normative Instruction RFB No. 2,168/2023) and by the Incentivized Installment Program of the Municipality of São Paulo (PPI) (Normative Instruction SF/SUREM 19/2023 with amendments to Normative Instruction SF/SUREM 1/2024).

- (iii) The Company has labor disputes classified with probable loss risk of R\$279 in December 31, 2024 (R\$310 as of December 31, 2023).

Contingent Assets: The Company has no contingent assets accounted for as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The Company did not maintain judicial deposits of a tax, civil, labor and social security nature.

14. EQUITY

a) Share capital

The Company's capital stock was fully subscribed and paid in the amount of R\$39,076 as of December 31, 2024 (R\$11,798 as of December 31, 2023), represented by 39,075,631 shares, all registered and with a nominal value of R\$1,00. The composition of the capital stock is as follows:

	2024		2023	
	Quotas	Participation	Quotas	Participation
Grove Holdings 2 S.A.R.L.	39,070	99.99%	11,792	99,95%
The Capital Markets Company Limited	6	0.01%	6	0,05%
Total	<u>39,076</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>11,798</u>	<u>100,00%</u>

In order for Brazilian companies to be allowed to remit profits abroad and repatriate the invested capital, it is necessary that the capital is registered with the Central Bank of Brazil.

As of December 31, 2024, the foreign capital is in accordance with the SISBACEN statement of R\$39,076 (R\$11,798 on December 31, 2023).

b) Accumulated Profit and Loss

Accumulated Profits and Losses represent, respectively, the positive or negative results calculated in previous years that have not yet been allocated or absorbed by the company. In the case of retained earnings, these amounts remain awaiting deliberation by the shareholders on their allocation, such as distribution of dividends, formation of reserves or incorporation into the capital stock. Accumulated losses, on the other hand, reflect losses that have not yet been compensated, impacting the company's shareholders' equity until they are reversed or absorbed by future results.

c) Share Capital Increase

The Company carried out a capital increase in the amount of R\$27,278, from R\$11,798 to R\$39,076. The increase was duly formalized through a contractual amendment filed with the Board of Trade. The payment of the amount took place on September 30, 2024, through quotas of R\$1,00 each, with a contribution in currency.

15. NET REVENUE

	2024	2023
Service revenue	206,489	54,520
Deferred revenue (i)	11,128	1,032
Incidental Taxes (ii)	(21,561)	(5,507)
Total	<u>196,056</u>	<u>50,045</u>

- (i) Deferred revenue is estimated on hours consumed by professionals working on third-party projects, disregarding the hours estimated at the end of the previous year.
- (ii) Taxes levied on service revenue are considered: Service Tax - ISS, Social Integration Program - PIS, Contribution to the financing of social security - COFINS and Social Security Contribution on Gross Revenue - CPRB.

16. COSTS AND EXPENSES BY NATURE

a) Costs by Nature

	2024	2023
Salaries and bonuses	73,092	17,171
Charges on salaries	18,143	3,567
Employee Benefits	14,472	4,123
Profit sharing	1,774	1,825
Vacation provisions and 13th salary	16,655	3,733
Total	<u>124,136</u>	<u>30,419</u>

The significant increase in salaries, charges, vacation provisions and the 13th salary is due to new hires during 2024 to meet new projects obtained and started with Petrobras.

b) Expenses by Nature

	2024	2023
Salaries and bonuses	20,825	14,416
Contract terminations	1,007	4,186
Charges on Wages	5,419	3,865
Employee Benefits	4,499	4,695
Profit sharing	530	1,977
Vacation provisions and 13th salary	4,975	4,044
Rent	1,022	894
Utilities and services	551	262
Travel	823	112
Propaganda	56	83
General	2,524	1,101
Taxes, fees and contributions	4987	79
Third-Party Services (ii)	22,937	2,808
"Leasing" of laptops	1,489	1,253

	2024	2023
Depreciation and amortization	1,036	506
Other (revenue) and expenses (i)	(14,681)	(4,085)
	<u>58,000</u>	<u>36,196</u>
Classified as:		
General and administrative expenses	47,217	40,281
Other (revenue) and expenses (i)	<u>10,783</u>	<u>(4,085)</u>
Total	<u>58,000</u>	<u>36,196</u>

- (i) It refers, mainly, to revenues from services taken by the Company with its Related Parties, as well as the costs associated with these services and costs in the write-off of fixed assets.
- (ii) It refers to services taken from various suppliers, with emphasis on Attorney Fees, Accounting, Information Technology and Advisory Services...

17. FINANCIAL RESULT

	2024	2023
<u>Financial revenues</u>		
Income from financial investments	-	47
Interest received from related parties	2,527	-
Active currency variation	851	46
Active exchange rate variation	801	2,151
Other financial income	<u>2,639</u>	<u>5</u>
Total	<u>6,818</u>	<u>2,249</u>
<u>Financial expenses</u>		
Bank Expense	(4)	(4)
Interest on loan with related parties	(1,176)	(868)
Tax on financial transactions	(225)	(146)
Taxes on financial income	(187)	(89)
Passive exchange rate variation	(5,691)	(3,175)
Other financial expenses	<u>(3,113)</u>	<u>(183)</u>
Total	<u>(10,395)</u>	<u>(4,465)</u>
Financial result	<u>(3,577)</u>	<u>(2,216)</u>

18. INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION

	2024	2023
(Loss) Profit before tax	10,343	(18,786)
Nominal rate % - 15% IRPJ + additional, 9% CSLL	<u>34%</u>	<u>34%</u>
Calculation based on the nominal IRPJ and CSLL rate	(3,517)	6,387
Permanent Differences	861	367
Tax credit on tax losses and temporary provisions, not constituted	<u>2,051</u>	<u>(6,754)</u>
IRPJ and CSLL expenses - current values	<u>(605)</u>	<u>-</u>

As of December 31, 2024, the Company has R\$22,335 and R\$22,650 in tax losses and negative social contribution losses, respectively (R\$23,141 and R\$23,404 in 2023).

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company has no financial instruments valued at fair value, all of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are rated at amortized cost and there is no complexity in their measurement. The values presented of the main financial assets and liabilities are shown as follows.

Rubric	Explanatory Note	2024	2023
Cash and cash equivalents	5	28,375	8,160
Accounts Receivable	6	53,640	18,251
Related Parties	8	19,656	18,164
Total		<u>101,671</u>	<u>44,575</u>
Suppliers	10	(697)	(1,455)
Related Parties	8	<u>(56,122)</u>	<u>(28,788)</u>
		<u>(56,819)</u>	<u>(30,243)</u>

Financial Risk Management

The Company's activities expose it to certain financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. Risk management is carried out by the Company's Chief Financial Officer, in accordance with globally approved policies regarding foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and investment of cash surpluses.

The principal risks associated with the Company's operations are listed below:

a) Credit risk

It is related to the possibility of the Company incurring losses resulting from non-payment by its customers. The Company has a certain concentration of its revenues and accounts receivable in a few customers, as of December 31, 2024, the Company's service sales are concentrated in 3 (three) main customers that represent 90% of the year's revenue. In addition, the Company has no history of material losses on accounts receivable.

b) Capital Risk Management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it can continue with its normal activities, while maximizing the return to all parties interested in or involved in its operations through the optimization of equity.

c) Interest risks

Related to the possibility of loss due to rate fluctuations or currency mismatches in active and passive portfolios.

The passive positions of the Company are basically represented by the loans with related parties. The Society has embarked on studies to manage this risk and is positioned in order to assume any mismatches between these indicators.

d) Liquidity risk

The Company's cash needs and liquidity requirements are monitored by the financial department, and cash needs are defined based on future commitments made to suppliers, employees and others, as well as to maintain a level of working capital adequate to operations. This risk is related to the possibility of the Company incurring losses arising from the need to liquidate its assets in unfavorable situations. The Company's management understands that, in the years presented, this risk is not relevant, since the Company's capital is managed in a manner appropriate to its operations and the cash balances and cash equivalents are maintained with large financial institutions.

e) Market risk

It is related to the possibility of the Company incurring losses resulting from the fluctuation of the market values of financial instruments due to exchange rate variations, changes in the interest rate, among others. The Company's management understands that, in the years presented, the risks to which the Company is exposed arise, substantially, from risk factors related to (i) exchange rates, which affect the assets and liabilities with related parties. The Company's investments are primarily in very short-term investments that do not expose it to significant interest rate risks.

The assessment of this potential impact is carried out periodically to support the decision-making process regarding the risk management strategy.

f) Exchange rate risk

The Company has transactions denominated in currencies that are exposed to market risks arising from changes in the prices of the respective foreign currencies.

2024:

Classification	Value (original currency)	Currency	Fee (i)	Exhibition (R\$)	(25%)	(50%)	25%	50%
Accounts Payable								
Related Parties	775	EUR	6,4363	4,988	3,741	2,494	6,235	7,482
Accounts Payable								
Related Parties	1,820	GBP	7,7620	14,127	10,595	7,063	17,658	21,190
Accounts Payable								
Related Parties	71	USD	6,1923	440	330	220	550	661
Mutual Liability								
Related Parties	3,731	USD	6,1923	23,103	17,328	11,551	28,879	34,655

2023:

Classification	Value (original currency)	Currency	Fee (i)	Exhibition (R\$)	(25%)	(50%)	25%	50%
Accounts Payable Related Parties	782	EUR	5,3516	4,185	3,139	2,092	5,231	6,278
Accounts Payable Related Parties	1,193	GBP	6,1586	7,347	5,510	3,674	9,184	11,020
Mutual Liability Related Parties	3,516	USD	4,8413	17,022	12,767	8,511	21,278	25,533

- (i) The rate extracted from the quotations and bulletins released by the Central Bank of Brazil being considered the final sale rate on December 31, 2024.

Any exchange rate fluctuation may increase or reduce such balances. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company has no derivatives contracted to hedge short- and long-term foreign exchange exposure, as they are carried out with its related parties based on the internal policies of the controlling group.

20. INSURANCE COVERAGE

As of December 31, 2024, Capco has not contracted business insurance.

21. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Company's Management on June 5, 2025.